
 

 

 

EL DORADO COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Agenda of: February 17, 2010 
 

Item No.: 5.a. 
                  

Staff: Gina Paolini 
 

VARIANCE 
 

FILE NUMBER: V09-0004 
 
APPLICANT: Chris and Kathy Fennessy 
 
REQUEST: A Variance request to allow a reduction in the front yard setback from 

20 feet to 3.5 feet to allow the construction of a garage addition with 
access from Gordo Court.        

 
LOCATION: On the west side of Francisco Drive, north of the intersection with 

Gordo Court in the El Dorado Hills area, Supervisorial District I 
(Exhibit A).  

 
APN: 110-484-02 (Exhibit B) 
 
ACREAGE: 0.68 acres 
 
GENERAL PLAN: High -Density Residential (HDR) (Exhibit C) 
 
ZONING: One-family Residential (R1) (Exhibit D) 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT: Statutorily Exempt Pursuant to Section 15270 
   of the CEQA Guidelines. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:       Staff recommends the Zoning Administrator take the 

following actions:  
 
1. Find that the project is Statutorily Exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 
 15270(a) and ( b); and  
 
2. Deny Variance V09-0004 subject to the Findings in Attachment 1. 
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BACKGROUND   
On March 22, 2007 the applicant was issued Building Permit No. 179544 to allow conversion of 
a garage into living space to include 2 bedrooms and 1 bathroom. The original residential 
structure was constructed with a garage accessed from Francisco Drive. The Department of 
Transportation issued Encroachment Permit No. 184271 on September 14, 2007 which would 
allow for the construction of a driveway encroachment onto Gordo Court, a public road.  The 
permit expires on September 14, 2010. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
Staff has reviewed the project for compliance with the County’s regulations and requirements.  
An analysis of the proposal and issues for Zoning Administrator consideration are provided in 
the following sections. 
 
Project Description  
The applicant is requesting a Variance to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 3.5 feet to 
allow the construction of a garage addition (Exhibit G).  The garage would be accessed from 
Gordo Court.  
 
Site Description 
The 0.68 acre parcel is located on the west side of Francisco Drive north of the intersection of 
Gordo Court in the El Dorado Hills area, at an approximate elevation of 600 feet above mean sea 
level.  The site slopes from east to west, from the front of the parcel down towards the back. A 
partial slope map of the site has been provided (Exhibit H). Existing improvements include a 
single-family residence with a paved driveway accessed from Francisco Drive where the former 
garage once existed.  Soils on the site are classified as Auburn very rocky silt loam, 30 to 50 
percent slopes (AxE).  Surface runoff is medium to rapid, and the erosion hazard is moderate to 
high. A mix of native and non-native vegetation exists on the site, including 90% oak canopy 
coverage at the rear of the site.    
 
Adjacent Land Uses  
 

 Zoning General Plan Land Use/Improvements 

Site R1 HDR Residential/single-family residence 

North R1 HDR Residential/single-family residence 

South R1 HDR Residential/single-family residence 

East R1 HDR Residential/single-family residence 

West R1 HDR Residential/single-family residence 

 
The parcel directly to the west of the site located on Gordo Court was issued a Variance (V88-
0016) for a reduction in setbacks in October 1988 to allow for the construction of a garage, 
similar to the one requested. Findings for the Variance indicated that due to the significant 
topography of the site (80 percent of the site had slopes 21-29 percent and 20 percent of the site 
had slopes exceeding 30 percent), the Variance could be approved.    
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Access 
The project site has vehicular access from Francisco Drive, with an improved driveway. The 
Department of Transportation (DOT) has issued a permit to allow for an encroachment along 
Gordo Court.  This encroachment would allow for a driveway to be built within the unimproved 
right-of-way.  The encroachment and driveway along Francisco Drive would be abandoned upon 
completion of the Gordo Court improvements. DOT would require the execution of a Hold 
Harmless and Indemnification Agreement if the project were to be approved.  
 
Septic Facilities 
A septic report was prepared for the project by Dale Miller dated July 26, 2009. The report 
indicates that the new garage would require the abandonment of approximately 80 linear feet of 
leach lines to accommodate the project. The residential unit requires 900 square feet of 
absorption rate. With the removal of 80 linear feet, 1,488 square feet would be remaining. 
Comments were received from the Environmental Management - Environmental Health Division 
(EMD). EMD indicates that the applicant has adequately demonstrated that the onsite sewage 
disposal system would not be adversely impacted if the project were to be approved.  
 
Easements 
The project site has a slope easement along the front property line.  In addition, the first 10 feet 
within the setback line has been established as a public utility easement.  The Department of 
Transportation and the various utility companies have reviewed the project and would support 
abandonment of the easement if the project were to be approved.  
 
General Plan 
The subject parcel is located in the El Dorado Hills Community Region.  The County General 
Plan designates the subject parcel as High-Density Residential (HDR).  This land use designation 
establishes areas suitable for intensive single-family residential development at densities from 
one to five dwelling units per acre.  The HDR designation is considered consistent with 
Community Region.  The maximum allowable density for the HDR designation is one to five 
dwelling units per 1.0 acre.   
 
Policy 2.2.5.21 requires development projects to be located and designed in a manner that avoids 
incompatibility with adjoining land uses that are permitted by policies in effect at the time the 
development project is proposed.  The applicant seeks a reduction of the front yard setback from 
20 feet to 3.5 feet to allow for the construction of a garage.  The existing single family residence 
is in conformance with the MDR designation and consistent with land use in the project vicinity.  
The requested reduction in setback would establish a structure within the setback which would 
be incompatible with other structures within the project area.  
 
Conclusion:  As discussed in the Variance Finding Section below, staff finds that the Variance, 
as proposed, would not conform to the County General Plan.   
 
Zoning 
The subject parcel is zoned One-Family Residential (R1).  The project requests a Variance based 
on the regulations established by Section 17.22(X) for encroachment into the required front yard 
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for the garage.  Section 17.28.040(D) identifies a front yard setback of 20 feet in the R1 zone 
district.   The applicant proposes a Variance to allow reduction of the front yard setback from 20 
feet to 3.5 feet. The applicant has indicated that that Variance would be necessary to reduce 
impacts to the existing septic facilities and oak trees at the rear of the parcel. 
 
Conclusion:  As discussed in the Variance Finding Section below, staff finds the Variance, as 
proposed would not be consistent with all applicable provisions of County Zoning Ordinance 
Title 17.     
 
Variance Findings 
The granting of a variance requires four findings pursuant to Section 17.24.040 of the County 
Zoning Ordinance.  Staff has evaluated the subject project and has determined that the project 
cannot be approved, based on the following findings: 
 
A. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the land, 

building, or use referred to in the application, which circumstances or conditions do not 
apply generally to land, buildings or uses in the vicinity and the same zone, and have not 
resulted from any act of the owner or applicant. 

 
The subject site is not unique in that it is located within the Lakehills Estates Unit 2 
Subdivision, where the lot was legally created.  A building permit for a single family 
residential unit, including garage was issued for the project site. The property owner 
applied for a building permit to convert the garage into living space in March 2007 and 
the permit was subsequently finaled on October 17, 2008.  The removal of the original 
garage was a resultant act of the owner.  There are no exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances that have not resulted from the act of the owner to allow for the 
construction of a new garage within the required front yard setback.  

 
B. The strict application of the provisions of the ordinance requested to be varied would 

deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land or building allowed for other land 
in the vicinity and the same zone. 

  
The slope map indicates that the new garage would be placed on the steepest part of the 
site, which is directly adjacent to the existing residence. There are other areas of the site 
which are less steep, and could accommodate a garage while complying with the setback 
requirements. It is also important to note that covered parking is not an ordinance 
requirement and two (2) parking spaces are provided at the site.  The owner has 
reasonable use of the land, and chose to remove the garage that was previously in use. 
Without the proposed Variance, the applicant would be required to comply with County 
code requirements for any new garage construction. 

 
C. The variance is the minimum necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building. 
 

The project site includes a single-family residence, which would be considered 
reasonable use of the land.  The Variance requested to reduce the setbacks for a garage 
would not be considered the minimum necessary for reasonable use of the land, as 
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reasonable use has already been established.  As previously stated, a garage could be built 
at the site compliant with setback requirements. 

  
D. The variance is in conformity with the intent of this article and not detrimental to the 

public health, safety, and welfare, or injurious to the neighborhood. 
 

Improvements would be constructed within the County right-of-way. Improvements 
would include the encroachment and driveway, allowing vehicles to park within the 
right-of-way. Because the Department of Transportation views these improvements and 
encroachment as a potential liability, a Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement 
protecting the County from liability would have been required upon approval. However, 
the findings for the Variance cannot be made, as established above. Furthermore, the 
Variance would have the potential to impact the public health, safety, and welfare, or be 
injurious to the other residential uses in the project area.   

 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
This project has been found to be Statutorily Exempt from the requirements of California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15270 (a) and (b) where CEQA does 
not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves; where a project can be 
initially screened on the merits for quick disapproval prior to the initiation of the CEQA process 
where the agency can determine that the project cannot be approved. No further environmental 
analysis is necessary.  Pursuant to Resolution No. 240-93, a $50.00 processing fee is required by 
the County Recorder to file the Notice of Exemption. 
 
 

SUPPORT INFORMATION 
 

Attachments to Staff Report: 
 
 Attachment 1……………………….. Findings 
 

Exhibit A ...........................................Vicinity Map 
Exhibit B………….. ..........................Assessor’s Parcel Map 
Exhibit C……………………………General Plan Land Use Map 
Exhibit D........... .................................Zoning District Map 
Exhibit E ………….. .........................Variance Support Information from Applicant 
Exhibit F………………….................Site Photos  
Exhibit G…………............................Site Plan  
Exhibit H…………............................Slope Map 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

FINDINGS 
 

Variance  
File Number V09-0004/Fennessy  

Zoning Administrator/February 17, 2010 
 
 
1.0 CEQA FINDINGS 
 
1.1 This project has been found to be Statutorily Exempt from the requirements of California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15270 (a) and (b) where CEQA 
does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves; where a project 
can be initially screened on the merits for quick disapproval prior to the initiation of the 
CEQA process where the agency can determine that the project cannot be approved.  

 
1.2 The documents and other materials which constitute the record of proceedings upon 

which this decision is based are in the custody of the Development Services Department -
Planning Services at 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA, 95667.  

 
2.0  VARIANCE FINDINGS 
 
2.1  There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the 

land, building, or use referred to in the application, which circumstances or conditions 
do not apply generally to land, buildings or uses in the vicinity and the same zone, and 
have not resulted from any act of the owner or applicant. 

 
The subject site is not unique in that it is located within the Lakehills Estates Unit 2 
Subdivision, where the lot was legally created.  A building permit for a single family 
residential unit, including garage was issued for the project site. The property owner 
applied for a building permit to convert the garage into living space in March 2007 and 
the permit was subsequently finaled on October 17, 2008.  The removal of the original 
garage was a resultant act of the owner.  There are no exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances that have not resulted from the act of the owner to allow for the 
construction of a new garage within the required front yard setback.  

 
2.2. The strict application of the provisions of the ordinance requested to be varied would 

deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land or building allowed for other land 
in the vicinity and the same zone. 

  
The slope map indicates that the new garage would be placed on the steepest part of the 
site, which is directly adjacent to the existing residence. There are other areas of the site 
which are less steep, and could accommodate a garage while complying with the setback 
requirements. It is also important to note that covered parking is not an ordinance 
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requirement and two (2) parking spaces are provided at the site.  The owner has 
reasonable use of the land, and chose to remove the garage that was previously in use. 
Without the proposed Variance, the applicant would be required to comply with County 
code requirements for any new construction of a garage. 

 
2.3. The variance is the minimum necessary for the reasonable use of the land or building. 
 

The project site includes a single-family residence, which would be considered 
reasonable use of the land.  The Variance requested to reduce the setbacks for a garage 
would not be considered the minimum necessary for reasonable use of the land, as 
reasonable use has already been established.  As previously stated, a garage could be built 
at the site compliant with setback requirements. 

  
2.4. The variance is in conformity with the intent of this article and not detrimental to the 

public health, safety, and welfare, or injurious to the neighborhood. 
 

Improvements would be constructed within the County right-of-way. Improvements 
would include the encroachment and driveway, allowing vehicles to park within the 
right-of-way. Because the Department of Transportation views these improvements and 
encroachment as a potential liability, a Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement 
protecting the County from liability would have been required upon approval. However, 
the findings for the Variance cannot be made, as established above. Furthermore, the 
Variance would have the potential to impact the public health, safety, and welfare, or be 
injurious to the other residential uses in the project area.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


